

**Question: I am a PhD student. Should I include my supervisor in the project team?**

Answer: Not necessarily, only if the supervisor is relevant and actually contributes to the project. Make it transparent. In addition, you have to include a support letter from your supervisor.

**Question: How do you measure and fix the 20% of non-European applicants?**

Answer: We are monitoring the number of applications from outside Europe and will inform the Commission if the 20% is exceeded. We will update the text/instructions accordingly. If we exceed this number and the Commission does not allow any further non-European applications, we will have to restrict future calls to European applicants only.

**Question: Can I choose the date and duration of my Transnational Access?**

Answer: Yes, you can and should indicate your preferred time frame and duration (according to the maximum amount of access and other information provided in the description of the Transnational Access offer). We suggest to contact the installation/facility as early as possible in the process in case of doubts with the maximum duration and the envisioned time frame.

**Question: Can I have team members of the proposal who are already involved in Geo-INQUIRE?**

Answer: Geo-INQUIRE colleagues, who are directly involved/financed in Geo-INQUIRE (project members) cannot apply. Colleagues who are working in one of the Geo-INQUIRE partner institutions could be eligible, assuming they are clearly not linked to the actual person working in the project.

**Question: I am funded by another project. Can I still apply to Transnational Access calls in this project?**

Answer: Yes, as long as the proposal/action is self-contained, is not already directly funded (not the same action), has clearly defined objectives and feeds back to the community innovative products/data.